Other income, net (2,942) (2,727)

Total other expenses 17,370 12,205
Income before income tax provision 8,825 24,454
Income tax provision 2,312 6,702

Net income $ 6,513 $ 17,752

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net income $ 6,513 $ 17,752

Interest expense, net 20,312 14,932

Income tax provision 2,312 6,702
Depreciation and amortization 28,792 28,697

EBITDA 57,929 68,083
Transaction and other related expenses (i) 1,669 287
Transformation expenses (ii) 905 —
Sponsor fees and expenses (iii) 1,433 —
Stock-based compensation (iv) — 2,471

Adjusted EBITDA $ 61,936 $ 70,841

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 57.6 % 55.2 %

(i) In Q3 2018, costs incurred related to professional fees and other expenses. In Q3 2019, costs incurred related to transaction expenses.
(ii) One-time costs related to optimizing the expense structure and defining our growth strategy.
(iii) Sponsor management fees paid to Platinum Equity Advisors, LLC.
(iv) Non-cash stock based compensation.

VERRA MOBILITY CORPORATION
CALCULATION OF PRO FORMA INFORMATION AND ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Year-to-Date
Q3 2018 Pro Forma Q3 2018 Q3 2019

($ in thousands) As Reported HTA EPC Consolidated As Reported
Service revenue $ 271,253 $ 15,828 $ 2,954 $ 290,035 $ 311,884
Product sales 3,787 — — 3,787 24,392

Total revenue 275,040 15,828 2,954 293,822 336,276
Cost of service revenue 4,217 — 361 4,578 4,390
Cost of product sales 2,425 — — 2,425 10,432
Operating expenses 80,301 4,362 810 85,473 94,098
Selling, general and administrative expenses 82,551 12,270 610 95,431 62,709
Depreciation, amortization, and (gain) loss on
disposal of assets, net 74,830 398 27 75,255 86,488
Impairment of property and equipment — — — — 5,898

Total costs and expenses 244,324 17,030 1,808 263,162 264,015
Income (loss) from operations 30,716 (1,202) 1,146 30,660 72,261

Interest expense, net 52,538 33 — 52,571 46,621
Loss on extinguishment of debt 10,151 — — 10,151 —
Other income, net (7,001) — (6) (7,007) (8,279)

Total other expenses (income) 55,688 33 (6) 55,715 38,342
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit)
provision (24,972) (1,235) 1,152 (25,055) 33,919
Income tax (benefit) provision (4,532) 10 238 (4,284) 9,756

Net (loss) income $ (20,440) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (20,771) $ 24,163

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Net (loss) income $ (20,440) $ (1,245) $ 914 $ (20,771) $ 24,163

Interest expense, net 52,538 33 — 52,571 46,621
Income tax (benefit) provision (4,532) 10 238 (4,284) 9,756
Depreciation and amortization 74,839 398 27 75,264 86,501

EBITDA 102,405 (804) 1,179 102,780 167,041
Transaction and other related expenses (i) 25,589 11,467 — 37,056 1,422
Transformation expenses (ii) 8,038 — — 8,038 —
Impairment of property and equipment (iii) — — — — 5,898
Loss on extinguishment of debt (iv) 10,151 — — 10,151 —
Sponsor fees and expenses (v) 4,133 — — 4,133 —
Stock-based compensation (vi) — — — — 7,426

Adjusted EBITDA $ 150,316 $ 10,663 $ 1,179 $ 162,158 $ 181,787

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 54.7 % 67.4 % 39.9 % 55.2 % 54.1 %

(i) For the 2018 period, these represent adjustments to add back deal fees incurred in relation to the Company's acquisition by Greenlight
Acquisition Corporation in May 2017 and our acquisitions of HTA and EPC. It primarily consists of acquisition services to Platinum Equity
Advisors, LLC, professional fees and other expenses. For the 2019 period, these related to secondary offering costs incurred by us for PE
Greenlight Holdings, LLC and transaction expenses.

(ii) One-time costs related to optimizing the expense structure and defining our growth strategy.